
 

 
 

D A N  J O H N S O N   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
December 7, 2023 BCC Agenda Date/Item: ______________ 
 
 
Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 
 
 
Approval of Amendment #1 to Funding Agreement between Clackamas County and Clackamas 

County Historical Society for projects that will foster an understanding of the history of the 
Jennings Lodge Camp Meeting Site and Retreat Center. Amendment amount is $9,425.15, 
increasing total agreement value to $175,925.15. Funding through Jennings Lodge Camp 

Meeting Site and Retreat Center Education and Preservation Fund. No County General Funds 
are involved. 

 
Previous Board 
Action/Review 

12/5/2023, Request for Consent 
11/8/2023, Item D.2., Approval of Funding Agreement with Clackamas 
Historical Society for projects that will foster an understanding of the history 
of the Jennings Lodge Camp Meeting Site and Retreat Center.  
1/28/2021, Item C.1., Approval of MOA for Clackamas County to act as fund 
manager for the Jennings Lodge Camp Meeting Site and Retreat Center 
Education and Preservation Fund. 

Performance 
Clackamas 

This project aligns with the Build Public Trust Through Good Government 
Goal: Clackamas County committed to acting as fund manager of the 
Jennings Lodge Camp Meeting Site and Retreat Center Education and 
Preservation Fund and this action will realize that commitment.  

Counsel Review Jeffrey Munns, 
11/20/2023 

Procurement Review N/A 

Contact Person Sarah Eckman Contact Phone (503) 894-3135 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: On November 8, 2023, the Board of County Commissioners approved a 
Funding Agreement in the amount of $166,500 between Clackamas County and the Clackamas County 
Historical Society (CCHS) for projects that will foster an understanding of the history of the Jennings 
Lodge Camp Meeting Site and Retreat Center. 
 
To fund the agreement, $166,500 in funds from 
the Jennings Lodge Camp Meeting Site and 
Retreat Center Education and Preservation Fund 
have been distributed to the CCHS, and the 
Department of Transportation and Development 
has received its administrative fee that was 
previously described. Due to the funds being held 

For Filing Use Only 



 
 

in a trust account since they were received from Lennar Northwest in 2022, interest has accumulated. 
Pursuant to the MOA signed in 2021, Clackamas County has already retained its maximum 
administrative fee; therefore, the interest from the account must be distributed to the CCHS. 
Amendment #1 amends the Funding Agreement amount from $166,500 to $175,925.15 and allows the 
County to disburse the interest to the CCHS and close the trust account. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Staff respectfully recommends approval of this Amendment. 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 

  Dan Johnson  
 
Dan Johnson, Director 
Department of Transportation & Development 




	SR - Amend #1 - Jennings Lodge project funding agreement - FINAL
	Amend #1 CCHS Funding Agreement - interest
	counsel approval email

